
Local Government Act 1972

I Hereby Give You Notice that an Ordinary Meeting of the Durham 
County Council will be held in the Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 17 July 2019 at 10.00 a.m. to transact the 
following business:-

1. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 
2019  (Pages 3 - 20)

2. To receive any declarations of interest from Members  

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Leader's Report  

5. Presentation by Area Action Partnership  

6. Questions from the Public  

7. Petitions  

8. Report from the Cabinet  (Pages 21 - 26)

9. Climate Emergency Plan for the County Council and 
County Durham - Report of Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services  (Pages 27 - 146)

10. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 - Report of 
Head of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 147 - 
174)

11. Youth Justice Plan 2019-2021 - Report of Corporate 
Director of Children and Young People's Services  (Pages 
175 - 216)



12. Motions on Notice  

13. Questions from Members  

And pursuant to the provisions of the above-named act, I Hereby 
Summon You to attend the said meeting

Dated this 9th day of July 2019

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

To: All Members of the County Council



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At an Ordinary Meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber - 
County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 19 June 2019 at 10.00 a.m.

Present:

Councillor K Corrigan in the Chair.

Councillors E Adam, J Allen, J Atkinson, P Atkinson, B Avery, A Bainbridge, 
B Bainbridge, A Bell, D Bell, E Bell, J Bell, R Bell, H Bennett, J Blakey, 
G Bleasdale, D Boyes, D Brown, J Brown, L Brown, C Carr, J Carr, J Charlton, 
J Clare, J Clark, M Clarke, J Considine, B Coult, R Crute, M Davinson, S Dunn, 
D Freeman, J Grant, O Gunn, D Hall, C Hampson, K Hawley, T Henderson, 
S Henig, D Hicks, A Hopgood, K Hopper, L Hovvels, S Hugill, E Huntington, 
G Huntington, I Jewell, O Johnson (Vice-Chair), P Jopling, B Kellett, A Laing, 
L Maddison, J Maitland, J Makepeace, R Manchester, C Marshall, L Marshall, 
C Martin, E Mavin, S McDonnell, I McLean, O Milburn, S Morrison, A Napier, 
J Nicholson, P Oliver, A Patterson, C Potts, L Pounder, S Quinn, A Reed, 
J Robinson, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, K Shaw, A Shield, J Shuttleworth, 
M Simmons, A Simpson, H Smith, T Smith, J Stephenson, B Stephens, D Stoker, 
A Surtees, P Taylor, O Temple, K Thompson, F Tinsley, T Tucker, J Turnbull, 
A Watson, M Wilkes, A Willis, C Wilson, S Wilson, D Wood and R Yorke

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Batey, J Chaplow, 
P Crathorne, A Gardner, Geldard, J Higgins, S Iveson, C Kay, J Lethbridge, 
K Liddell, H Liddle, M McKeon, G Richardson, S Robinson, A Savory, M Wilson 
and S Zair

1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019 were confirmed by the 
Council as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

2 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on 
the agenda.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



3 Chair's Announcements 

The Chair informed the Council that she had received a letter from the Mayor 
of Christchurch, New Zealand in response to a message of support sent by 
the previous Chair following the terror attacks in March. In the letter Mayor of 
Christchurch expressed his gratitude to the Council for their support.

The Chair congratulated those people throughout County Durham who had 
been recognised in the recent Queen’s Birthday Honours, including the 
recently retired Chief Constable of Durham Constabulary, Mike Barton.

The Chair informed the Council that Councillor Peter Brookes would soon 
be commencing his charity cycle ride. The cycle ride would cover 500 miles 
over four days, through England, Scotland, Northern Ireland, Irish Republic 
and Wales to raise money for Age UK County Durham, which was the 
Chair’s good cause for her year in office. The Chair expressed her delight 
that Cllr Brookes was kicks
[...]
ere currently sprucing up flower beds and cutting grass. The 
flower bed at Gilesgate roundabout was unveiled earlier in the month 
and celebrated 150 years of mining heritage. Entries were open for the 
2019 Environment Awards. A display of the history of the awards was 
located in the Durham Room.

 The Council had been successful in securing funding to help rough 
sleepers access accommodation. The government money was being 
used to provide an assessment centre providing rough sleepers with 
somewhere safe to stay until suitable housing was identified. This was 
to be split between two hubs in Durham and Gateshead.

 The Council had been shortlisted as a finalist in the Health and 
Integration category of the 2019 MJ Achievement Awards for its 
approach to young offenders, or young people at risk of offending. The 
Council was also commended in the awards for its approach to digital 

Page 7



and online services and achieving better outcomes by the Area Action 
Partnerships.

 Finally, the Leader of the Council informed the Council of some Senior 
Management changes concerning the appointment of a new Corporate 
Director of Children and Young People’s Services and the appointment 
of a Head of Corporate Property and Land. The Council were also in 
the process of recruiting a Deputy Monitoring Officer.

Councillor L Maddison referred to the apprenticeship programme where 1000 
people had applied for positions, with only a small number able to take up 
positions and asked if the Council were directing the unsuccessful 
applications to other services.

The Leader informed the Council that it was promising that so many people 
had applied. The Council had tried to increase the number of apprenticeships 
within the programme each year and hoped that opportunities would be 
available elsewhere in the public and private sector.

The Chief Executive explained that the number of applications refelcted how 
well thought the Council’s apprenticeship programme was given the amount 
of applications. The Council had already held a meeting to discuss where 
they could assist with employment along with their partners. It was very 
pleasing to note that so many people were finding employment through the 
programme, not only to train young people but to get them into the workforce.

Councillor K Thompson thanked the Leader of the Council for the very 
positive report. Councillor Thompson expressed concern that there had been 
no mention of Spennymoor Town Centre in the Leaders report, which was 
falling apart, particularly Festival Walk. When was something going to 
happen with Festival Walk.

Councillor C Marshall informed Councillor Thompson that he was working 
very closely with the local members and shared the frustration of Councillor 
Thompson regarding the Festival Walk site. The Council were working very 
hard to get the development over the line. Other developments in the area 
such as improved housing, were due to come online over the following 
months. Festival Walk was a complex site with many legal issues outside of 
the Council’s control, however, Councillor Marshall was hopeful of a 
conclusion within the next month or so.

5 Presentation by Chester-le-Street Area Action Partnership 

The Council received a presentation from the AAP Coordinator and the Chair 
of Chester-le-Street and District Area Action Partnership (for presentation 
see file of Minutes).

Page 8



The Council were informed that the work of the AAP was based around three 
themed task groups:

 ‘Thriving’ which concentrated on the town centre, employment and 
training;

 ‘Supporting’ – which looked at health, young people, families and older 
people; and

 ‘Taking Pride’ which concentrated on areas such as the environment 
and community safety.

Priorities were linked together to ensure that crosscutting themes could be 
addressed. The AAP had a varied work programme and had always been 
prepared to pilot an idea.

The Council then noted a summary of proje
[...]
nd informed the Council that there would be an opportunity to 
ask any related questions to AAP staff following the meeting.

6 Questions from the Public 

Two public questions had been received from members of the public. The 
first question related to the Council’s statutory duties regarding the removal 
of obstructions to public rights of way and how the Council monitored 
progression of Definitive Map Modification Order applications.

The second question related to the steps the council were taking to ensure 
that a vital community link could be reopened to vehicle traffic having lived 
for a year with significant disruption.

Both questioners attended the meeting and asked their questions in person. 
The relevant Cabinet Portfolio Holders provided a response to each question.

The Chair thanked the members of the public for submitting their questions 
and for attending the meeting.

7 Petitions 

There were no petitions for consideration.

8 Report from the Cabinet 

The Leader of the Council provided the Council with an update of business 
considered by Cabinet at meetings held on 3 April and 15 May 2019 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

9 County Durham Plan Submission 

The Council considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services which advised the Council on the representations 
received following the final statutory consultation on the Pre-Submission 
Draft of the County Durham Plan and sought the Council’s approval of the 

Page 10



Pre-Submission Draft of the County Durham Plan for Submission (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

The Pre-Submission Draft of the County Durham Plan was the final stage in 
the Plan’s development. It had been informed by extensive formal 
consultation with residents, businesses, the development industry, key 
stakeholders and neighbouring authorities at all stages. A total of 2,877 
comments from 1,003 different respondents had been received.

The Plan would be submitted to the Ministry for Housi
[...]
ncluding:

 A coherent, stable national energy policy with financial incentives 
for renewable energy and energy efficiency measures including 
re-introducing grants that have been withdrawn;

 National building regulations to encourage consistent standards 
to low carbon homes and buildings;

 Include low carbon projects as one of the priorities in the Shared 
Prosperity Fund, fully replacing the loss of potential European 
Grant (currently £16 M earmarked for County Durham).

13 Subject to Members’ views it is proposed to undertake widespread 
consultation on this report across the business, community and public 
sector and with residents.  This is to ensure the action plans that 
emerge are as comprehensive as possible and harness a collective 
approach to tackling this issue.

Page 29



14 To further highlight the existing and future potential of utilising low 
carbon technologies, a number of organisations are providing exhibits 
prior to and after today’s Council meeting.  These come from a broad 
spectrum of sectors from fleet and transport, to businesses and 
domestic opportunities.

15 Final costed action plans incorporating consultation feedback would be 
formally reported in winter 2019/20, although, given the urgency of this 
issue, a series of the project initiatives described in this report would 
continue to progress in advance of that date.  Furthermore, the action 
plan would need to be revised and updated on a regular basis in the 
light of new technological, policy or resource opportunities.

Recommendations
16 Council is recommended to:

(a) Note the Climate Emergency Update report set out in full in 
Appendix 2.

(b) Approve wider consultation on the measures outlined in this 
report, including with elected Members from mid-September to 
the end of October; to help inform an action plan to be reported to 
Cabinet in early 2020.

(c) Note that alongside this consultation, progress will continue to be 
made against several of the schemes identifi
[...]
Scrutiny Committee 
Diane Close       Tel: 03000 268141 
diane.close@durham.gov.uk 
 
Environment and Sustainability Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 
Ann Whitton/Diane Close 
ann.whitton@durham.gov.uk &     
diane.close@durham.gov.uk 
 
Safer Stronger Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
Jonathan Slee   Tel: 03000 268142 
jonathan.slee@durham.gov.uk 

Page 174



County Council

17 July 2019

County Durham Youth Justice Plan 
2019 - 2021

Report of Corporate Management Team

Margaret Whellans, Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services

Councillor Olwyn Gunn, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & 
Young People’s Services

Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1 This report presents the Youth Justice Plan 2019/21 and highlights 

some of the key achievements in reducing re-offending during 2018/19.  
The report also provides the areas for improvement that the service will 
focus upon during the next period, as set out in the Service 
Improvement Plan (Appendix 4 of the Youth Justice Plan).

Executive summary
2 Production of a Youth Justice Plan is a statutory requirement of the 

local authority under the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 and is one of the 
requirements of the Youth Justice Board (YJB) for England and Wales 
grant for Youth Offending Teams (YOTs).  The report must be 
submitted to the YJB by 5 August 2019 and will then undergo an 
approval process (with feedback) before finally being distributed to 
relevant bodies.  

3 The YJB provide YOTs with detailed guidance on the headings within 
the plan and the areas to be covered within each heading.  Essentially, 
the plan is in two parts; a review of performance and activity for 2018-
2019, and improvement plans, staffing and budgets for 2019-2020.  The 
YJB welcomes plans that cover more than one year with the proviso 
that an annual refresh will be submitted which provides an update of 
key information, particularly in relation to finance and governance.  



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At an Ordinary Meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 17 July 2019 at 10.00 a.m.

Present:
Councillor K Corrigan in the Chair.
Councillors E Adam, J Allen, P Atkinson, A Bainbridge, B Bainbridge, A Batey,
A Bell, D Bell, E Bell, R Bell, H Bennett, G Bleasdale, L Boyd, D Boyes,
P Brookes, D Brown, L Brown, J Carr, J Clare, J Clark, M Clarke, I Cochrane,
J Considine, B Coult, P Crathorne, R Crute, M Davinson, S Dunn, S Durham,
D Freeman, Geldard, J Grant, O Gunn, C Hampson, S Henig, J Higgins,
A Hopgood, K Hopper, L Hovvels, P Howell, S Hugill, E Huntington, S Iveson,
I Jewell, O Johnson (Vice-Chair), P Jopling, C Kay, B Kellett, L Kennedy, A Laing,
J Lethbridge, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Maitland, J Makepeace, R Manchester,
C Marshall, L Marshall, C Martin, L Mavin, M McKeon, I McLean, O Milburn,
S Morrison, A Napier, J Nicholson, A Patterson, C Potts, L Pounder, S Quinn,
A Reed, G Richardson, S Robinson, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, K Shaw,
A Shield, J Shuttleworth, M Simmons, A Simpson, H Smith, T Smith, B Stephens,
D Stoker, A Surtees, P Taylor, O Temple, F Tinsley, T Tucker, J Turnbull, A Willis,
M Wilson, D Wood and R Yorke
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Atkinson, B Avery, J Bell,
J Blakey, J Brown, C Carr, J Chaplow, J Charlton, A Gardner, D Hall, K Hawley,
T Henderson, D Hicks, G Huntington, K Liddell, E Mavin, S McDonnell, P Oliver,
R Ormerod, J Robinson, A Savory, J Stephenson, A Watson, M Wilkes, C Wilson,
S Wilson and S Zair
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair of the County Council
with great sadness reported the death of Roy Templeman, former Chief
Executive of Chester le Street District Council from June 2004 to March
2009. While he was Chief Executive Chester le Street was the first Council
to go from Poor to Good in a CPA assessment in three years, the first
Council in the North-East to obtain a Members Charter and was the first and
only Council in the UK to sign up to and act upon the European Charter for
Equality.
The Council stood for a moments silence as a mark of respect.

1

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on19 June 2019 were confirmed by the
Council as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

2

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on
the agenda.

3

Chairs Announcements
The Chair encouraged everyone to visit the Climate Change expo being held
in the Durham Room, which was showcasing various services and
technologies from across the region that were tackling climate change.
The Chair drew Members attention to the Pennies from Heaven scheme
which allowed Councillors and staff to donate to charity via payroll
deductions. Under the scheme monthly allowances were rounded down to
the nearest pound with the pennies donated to the Chair’s chosen charity,
which this year was Age UK County Durham. Gift Aid was automatically
added to donations which meant the charity could claim an extra 25p from
the Government for every £1 donated, at no cost to the donor or employer.

4

Leader's Report
The Council noted a report of the Leader of the Council as follows:
 The annual Durham Miners Gala had attracted a crowd of up to two
hundred thousand. The Leader paid tribute to council staff in the
Clean and Green Team who worked tirelessly during and after the
Gala to keep the streets clean and tidy, doing a tremendous job which
was often taken for granted. The Leader also praised the flower
displays in the City to celebrate mining heritage with the Gilesgate
roundabout flowerbed celebrating 150 years of the Durham Miners’
Association and a 3D flowerbed including Miners’ Lamps at Prince
Bishops roundabout. Additionally, an amazing green sculpture which
was created outside the Chester le Street Riverside during the Cricket
World Cup which attracted much national attention.
 Congratulations were sent to Durham’s Ben Stokes, Mark Wood and
the rest of the England team who won the Cricket World Cup for the
first time ever. The competition included three matches played at
Riverside at the end of June and beginning of July which were all a
major success. An estimated 70,000 people from around the world
came to County Durham to enjoy the Cricket World Cup, with the
backdrop of Lumley Castle showcased to a huge global television
audience. Thousands had also enjoyed the free-to-enter Cricket World
Cup fanzone split across Millennium Square and the Market Place in
Durham City.

Two local heroes, Janice Nokni and Jan Vincent from the charity
Aspire were chosen to lead the Cricket World Cup out at the first match
due to their community work for women’s development
 There were many events to look forward to in the #Durham19 Year of
Culture, including the following:
The annual Brass festival was underway and the Leader was sure that
colleagues would see one of the events over the next few days.
A Norman Cornish exhibition had recently opened at the Gala as part
of his centenary celebrations, as well as an exhibition and walking trail
in Spennymoor.
Kynren was well underway with performances every Saturday and
Sunday evening into September.
The Flying Scotsman would be visiting Locomotion at Shildon from 26
July for just over two weeks.
The Durham City Run Festival would take place at the end of July and
this year had been extended to a three-day celebration incorporating
the annual Durham City Run and a new family activity headed-up by
Paula Radcliffe, amongst other activities.
Ideas for things to do in the summer holidays could be found in the
new summer guide which had been delivered to all households across
the county.
In the Autumn the Durham Book Festival and The Take-Off Festival
would take place and then it would be time for the tenth anniversary
edition of Lumiere, which promised to be very special with a number of
favourites returning alongside some new commissions.
Finally, the completion of The Auckland Project’s multi-million pound
redevelopment of Auckland Castle was due later in the year.
 An event was held in June to celebrate the fiftieth anniversary of
Durham’s twinning with the university city of Tubingen in Germany.
Over the weekend of 6-7 July the Chair and the Leader were part of a
delegation which visited the city. Over the years many people had
benefitted from the partnership. A group of young people from
Tubingen would help form one of the pieces for this year’s Lumiere
when it was hoped to welcome the mayor of the city to Durham. The
Leader provided the Council with the following inward investment

update. A major new housing and development scheme in East
Durham had been given garden village status by the Government. The
South Seaham Garden Village was a partnership between the Council,
Tolent and Home Group and was located close to the A19, Dalton
Retail Park and the coast. It would bring 1,500 new homes, half of
which would be affordable and work was expected to begin early next
year with the first new homes being available by 2020. It was
anticipated that the development would crate around 1,000 jobs,
including 500 new construction jobs and 300 jobs in the centre of the
village.
Work had commenced on junction 61 of the A1(M) at Bowburn as part
of the Integra 61 development which would see 101 acres of industrial
units and 270 new homes constructed in the area. Under the £4.5
million road scheme, which had been funded by the Council, Highways
England and Roadchef, new lanes would be constructed and current
lanes widened to increase capacity. Traffic lights would be installed at
the junction by the Roadchef services to control the flow of traffic
around the A688 junction and improve road safety.
Planning permission had been granted for the new multi-million pound
Jade Business Park next to the A19 and Dalton Park which could see
the creation of more than 2,500 jobs in County Durham.
Bishop Auckland was one of 51 local areas chosen to progress to the
next round of the Future High Streets Fund. The Council would
receive £150,000 of funding to work up detailed project proposals to
regenerate and transform the town centre, and if successful, would
eventually receive multi-million pound funding to complete the project.
New retailers were moving in to Durham City, including the letting of
the former M&S and BhS units, which followed the opening of the new
Odeon Luxe cinema at The Riverwalk. Work had started on the fist
phase of the Milburngate development which would involve the
construction of 70% of the development and would include a number of
nationally recognised leisure operators.


A scheme that aimed to improve County Durham’s woodlands had
been awarded £434,200 of funding. The Durham Woodland Revival
project had been awarded the funding from the National Lottery
Heritage Fund to restore and reconnect woodland in the county. The
funding would enable the Council to work with Woodland Trust,
Northwoods, Wear Rivers Trust and the Forestry Commission to bring
neglected and under-managed woodland back into good condition and
to boost woodland cover over a four-year period, starting in the
summer.



Consultation for the County Durham Partnerships new vision which set
out the Council’s ambitions for the county for the next ten years was
open until 30 July. The draft proposal had been taken to AAP and
partnership meetings across the county. Consultation had also been
taking place on the new History Centre for County Durham based at
Mount Oswald and this remained open until 28 July.



Consultation on the Horden Masterplan had concluded. Feedback was
being analysed before the next steps would be announced.



The annual Dying to be Cool campaign was underway for the fourth
year. School assemblies were taking place across the county teaching
young people about cold water shock and the dangers of jumping in to
open water. Fiona Gosling, whose son Cameron tragically died after
jumping in to the River Wear in 2015 continued to front the campaign,
along with Cameron’s brother Cyle and the Leader thanked Fiona and
her family for their continued bravery and efforts to raise awareness.
The message had been delivered to over 15,000 school children since
the campaign launched in 2016.



The Leader reported the following commendations and awards
The Council was a finalist in the Health and Integration category of the
2019 Municipal Journal Achievement Awards for its approach to cocommissioned support for young offenders or young people at risk of
offending. The Council was also commended in the Awards for its
approach to digital and online services and achieving better outcomes
via the Area Action Partnerships.
The Durham Works Awards held in May provided the opportunity to
celebrate the outstanding achievements of young people who had
overcome significant barriers to progress into education, employment
and training. Durham Works was the Council’s ground breaking
European funded programme which supported young people in County
Durham.
The Adult Learning and Skills Service Festival held on 4 July also
celebrated the outstanding achievements of individuals whose lives
had been transformed through engaging in learning. The Adult and
Learning Skills Service delivered apprenticeships, adult skills and
community learning across the whole of County Durham, in particular
supporting people who were least likely to participate in learning.
The Celebrate Me awards ceremony were held on 3 July for children
and young people who were looked after by Durham County Council

either with foster carers or in a residential children’s care home. The
event was organised by the Children in Care Council and celebrated
the achievements of children and young people who, despite facing
many adverse experiences, had made remarkable progress in areas
such as education, sports, personal or creative arts.

5



The Leader reported that Margaret Whellans, the Council’s outgoing
Director of Children’s Services, was attending her last Council meeting
before leaving the Council in August. The Leader thanked Margaret
for her hard work and passed on best wishes for her retirement. John
Pearce, the new Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s
Services was due to start in September.



Finally, the Leader hoped that all colleagues were able to take some
time off over the summer after another very busy year.

Presentation by Area Action Partnership
The Council received a presentation from the AAP Coordinator and the Chair
of the East Durham AAP (for presentation see file of Minutes).
The Council were informed that in recent years much of the AAPs budget
had been allocated to alleviating hardship by the following:
 Financial Wellbeing Champions
 Holiday Activities with Food
 Credit Union
Support had also been given to numerous activities and organisations.
Financial Wellbeing Champions provided support to communities to access
sources of funding or benefits which they may not be aware of. The financial
benefit to local people in the last 30 months was estimated at £956,111
which was money that would be spent in the local community. 30 debt relief
orders had been obtained with a total of £353,945 written off, with this
expected to reach £1/2 m by the end of the year. Additional projects where
external funding had been secured with support of an evidence-base
provided by AAP ‘Champions’ activity had attracted funding of £468,956.
Holiday Activities with Food provided children with meals during periods of
school summer holidays to combat holiday hunger. In 2017 2,846 children
had taken part in the project with 5,164 meals being delivered by 15
organisations. By 2018 10, 450 meals were delivered to 2,957 children by 14
organisations.

The East Durham AAP was in a partnership arrangement with the NEFirst
Credit Union. Since the partnership was formed in 2011 accounts in the area
now numbered 2,258 with cumulative savings of £1.6m and cumulative loans
surpassing £1m, with £284,000 outstanding.
The AAP had five areas which were accredited as dementia friendly, these
being at Seaham, Murton, Blackhall, Peterlee and Easington.
Finally, the AAP was undertaking work to make the east Durham coast a
tourist attraction. It had been involved in retaining the statue of Tommy, a
First World War soldier at Seaham and had been involved in a project to
create a field of remembrance on the railings near to the Tommy statue.
The AAP Coordinator and the Chair of the AAP thanked the Council for the
opportunity to make their presentation and thanked the seven elected
Members within the East Durham AAP area for their support.

6

Questions from the Public
There were no questions from the public.

7

Petitions
There were no petitions for consideration.

8

Report from the Cabinet
The Leader of the Council provided the Council with an update of business
considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 12 June 2019 (for copy see file
of Minutes).

9

Climate Emergency Plan for the County Council and County
Durham
The Council considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration
and Local Services which provided an update following the Council declaring
a Climate Change Emergency on 20 February 2019 (for copy see file of
Minutes).
In moving the report, Councillor C Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Economic
Regeneration thanked the Head of Environment and his team for the work
undertaken to date. Councillor Marshall also thanked all those who had
organised the Climate Change expo and hoped Members would find the
opportunity to visit, and thanked Councillor Clare, the Council’s Climate
Change Champion.

The declaration by the Council of a Climate Change Emergency was a
serious attempt to tackle the issue of climate change and although a lot had
already been achieved since February 2019 the Council was not complacent.
However, the issue of climate change could not be addressed alone and
Councillor Marshall welcomed the proposed consultation on the Climate
Emergency Update Report.
In seconding the report, thanked those involved with its production, which
had been done within 41/2 months of the declaration in February. Councillor
Clare added that the Council would do all it could to be carbon neutral as
soon as it could.
Councillor L Brown supported the plan and looked forward to the period of
consultation which would improve what was already contained within it.
Redcar and Cleveland Council and Darlington Borough Council were working
towards carbon neutrality before 2030 and the Council should be aspirational
to emulate other councils.
Councillor Adam welcomed the report and the work done to date. This was a
significant report and the Council was showing leadership on the issue of
climate change. The Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview
and Scrutiny Committee would play an active part in being a critical friend to
any climate change policies.
Councillor R Bell, while commending the report, cautioned that some
communities in his area burned coal, for example, because no other sources
of fuel were available. While the Council must do what it could, many
consumer goods were produced in China with a resulting huge carbon
footprint.
Councillor Tinsley welcomed the report and considered that central
government needed to provide greater leadership in the field of climate
change.
Councillor P Taylor welcomed the report and considered that issue of climate
change should go beyond politics.
Resolved:
(i) That the Climate Emergency Update report be noted
(ii) That wider consultation on the measures outlined in the report,
including with elected Members, take place from mid-September to the
end of October to help inform an action plan to be reported to Cabinet
in early 2020
(iii) That it be noted that progress would continue to be made against
several of the schemes identified in the report.

10

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19
The Council considered a report of the Director of Transformation and
Partnerships which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for
2018/2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Councillor R Crute, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny informed Council that the
Annual Report contained details of key Scrutiny activity and achievements
during 2018/19 and also the work programmes for Overview and Scrutiny.
The scrutiny work programme for the year had reflected a balanced
programme of work and of improvement in the operation of scrutiny which
met the four principles of effective public scrutiny. The format of the report
had been amended so that it was easier to read online to raise awareness of
the work of the Scrutiny Committees.
Councillor Crute thanked all Members, Co-optees and the Scrutiny Support
Team for their work over the year.
Councillor R Bell commended the report and in particular the work of
Councillor J Robinson as Chair of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview
and Scrutiny Committee.
Resolved:
That the Council receive the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for
2018/19.

11

Youth Justice Plan 2019-2021
The Council noted a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young
People’s Services which presented the Youth Justice Plan 2019/21 and
highlighted the key achievements in reducing re-offending during 2018/19.
The report also provided the areas for improvement that the service would
focus upon during the next period as set out in the Service Improvement Plan
(for copy see file of Minutes).
Councillor O Gunn, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People’s
Services commended the report which continued to show positive outcomes
for the County Durham Youth Offending Service. Since 2013/14 the number
of young people entering the criminal justice system had reduced by 46%.
The achievements of the Service and the drive to improve would not be
possible without the engagement of a wide range of partners.
During 2019/20 County Durham Youth Offending Service would change its
name to County Durham Youth Justice Service.

Councillor R Bell referred to the reduction in the number of young people
entering the criminal justice system and sought assurance that this was not
because of non-detection of crimes.
The Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services responded
that the Service, in partnership with the police, had a strong prevention focus
with the Youth Justice Team responding quickly to intelligence received to
divert young people away from crime.
Councillors R Bell, A Hopgood and O Gunn paid tribute to the service of the
Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services and wished her
well for her retirement.

12

Motions on Notice
There were no Motions on Notice.

13

Questions from Members
There were no questions from Members.

